

No. 22-14274

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GRAY TELEVISION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On petition for review of an agency order

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FREE STATE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Randolph J. May
Seth L. Cooper
THE FREE STATE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 60680
Potomac, MD 20859
(301) 984-8253
rmay@freestatefoundation.org
cooper@freestatefoundation.org

Jeffrey S. Beelaert
Counsel of Record
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO & MISSNER LLP
2000 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 661-0923
jbeelaert@steinmitchell.com

Gray Television, Inc. v. FCC, No. 22-14274

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FCC violated Gray’s due process rights because the agency gave no fair notice of its novel interpretation of Note 11.	5
A. Fair notice is fundamental to the rule of law.	5
B. The forfeiture order failed to provide fair notice to Gray.	8
C. The FCC’s ad hoc interpretation of the top-four rule provided Gray no fair notice, especially in the context of a rapidly changing media market.....	14
II. The FCC’s application of Note 11 violated the First Amendment in these circumstances.	20
A. Broadcasters have free speech right to choose programming content.....	20
B. The FCC impermissibly regulated programming content.	21
C. The FCC’s ad hoc interpretation of the top-four rule violated the First Amendment, especially in the context of a rapidly changing media market.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256 (2017)	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Comcast Cable Comm., LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	5, 7
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	22
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	8, 11
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	7

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 12

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 6

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
218 U.S. 241 (1974) 27

Motion Picture Ass'n of America, Inc. v. FCC,
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 20

Mozilla v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 18

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 12

Papachristou v. Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 7

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) 22

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 27

Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
824 F. 2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13

Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC,
284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

*Sistersong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor
of Georgia*,
40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) 8

<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	6
<i>US Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 202.....	5, 13, 16
47 U.S.C. § 326.....	4, 21, 22
47 U.S.C § 533	27
Rule and Regulations	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
47 C.F.R. § 73.355(b)(1)(ii)	9
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555.....	passim
Agency Actions	
<i>Communications Marketplace Report</i> , FCC Dkt. No. 220203, 2022 WL 1811053 (Dec. 30, 2022)	23, 24
<i>Order on Reconsideration</i> , 32 F.C.C.R. 9802 (Nov. 20, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 F.C.C.R. 311 (Jan. 4, 2018).....	18
<i>Second Report and Order</i> , 31 F.C.C.R. 9864 (Aug. 25, 2016)	3, 9, 18

<i>Space Station Licensing</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 10,760 (May 19, 2003).....	18
<i>Wireless Messaging Order</i> , 33 F.C.C.R. 12,075 (Dec. 13, 2018).....	19
Other Authorities	
Anchorage TVGuide Schedule	16
Baker, Scott R., et al., <i>Measuring Economic Policy Uncertainty</i> , 131 Quarterly Journal of Economics (2016)	19
Cass, Rondald A., <i>The Rule of Law in America</i> (2001).....	6, 7
May, Randolph J., <i>Charting a New Constitutional Jurisprudence for the Digital Age</i> , 3 Charleston L. Rev. 373 (2009).....	27, 28
Yoo, Christopher C., <i>The Convergence of Broadcasting and Telephony: Legal and Regulatory Implications</i> , Perpectives from FSF Scholars (2010).....	25
